Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Rajinder Kumar (9915611211) S/o Sh. Yashdev Duggal # 350, Street No.2, Hira Nagar, Noorwala Road, Central Post Office, LUDHIANA-141008

.....Appellant

**Versus** 

Regd post: Public Information Officer

O/o The DEO(SE), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The DPI(SE), Punjab, Block E, Vidya Bhawan,

Fifth Floor, Phase 8, Mohali

.....Respondent

### Appeal No.3482 of 2021

## (In the Commission)

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rimmi Goyal, Incharge-cum-PIO (8288000816), Sh.

Balwinder Singh, Clerk (9888065505)

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.11.2021 vide which the respondent was directed to file an affidavit.

- 2. Today the appellant is absent. He has sent an email.
- 3. The respondent states that they have brought an affidavit as per directions of the Commission in the last hearing i.e. 08.11.2021.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that the respondent has submitted an affidavit today in the Commission mentioning therein that the information has been sent to the appellant on 11.09.2021 through registered post and on 08.11.2021 by hand during the hearing. They further add that no more information is available

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## Appeal No.3482 of 2021

in their official record. The same is taken on record. Copy of the affidavit as submitted by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders.

5. Since the respondent has filed an affidavit, no more action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed. Copy** of the order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Dated :17.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rajinder Kumar Gupta, (M-8288	8-55289)	
House No 33, New Vikas Nagar,		
Baltana, Zirakpur		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o BDPO, Pakhowal,		
Distt Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o DDPO, Ludhiana		Respondent
	AC No. 3307 of 2021	

(in the commission)

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Maninder Singh, Data Entry Operator )

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order 08.11.2021.

- 2. The respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been sent to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant was contacted on phone. He states that he has received the information and is satisfied.
- Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied, hence no cause of 4. action is left, therefore the appeal case filed by the appellant is disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 17.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner Punjab** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Baljit Singh, S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh Patti Nangal, VPO Kokri Kalan Distt. Moga – 142054 (9855464180)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO-cum-Program Officer, Moga-I First Appellate Authority o/o DDPO, Moga Registered post

**Public Information Officer** o/o ADC(D), Moga

.....Respondent

AC No. 3331 of 2021 (in the commission)

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

#### **ORDER**

Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant Sh. Baljit Singh has sent a letter via mail mentioning therein that he has received the information and is satisfied.

2. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied, therefore no cause of action is left. Hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 17.12.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Dalbir Singh, S/o Sh Mahinder Singh,	
Village Nazirpur, PO Meharbaanpura,	
Block Jandiala Guru, Distt. Amritsar (8729015621)	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o BDPO, Jandiala Guru, Distt Amritsar	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o DDPO, Amritsar	Respondent
AC No. 3335 of 2021	

# AC No. 3335 of 2021 (in the Commission)

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Major Singh, APIO (6280707771) , Sh. Lovedeep

Singh, Panchayat Secretary-cum-PIO (9876818268)

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.09.2021 and 08.11.2021 vide which the appellant was absent.

- 2. Today the appellant is absent. He has sent his submissions via email.
- 3. The respondent states that they sent information to the appellant, but he has refused to accept the same. He further states that he has also brought the information today in the Commission to deliver it to the appellant, but the appellant is absent.
- 4. Copy of the information, as submitted, by the respondent is taken on record. The appellant can collect the same from the Commission office on any working day. Further, the perusal of the file shows that the respondent has also given in writing that the information, as exists, in the record has been given to the appellant and no more information is available in their official record.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3335 of 2021

5. In view of the foregoing no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated :17.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab